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had proved that to you beyond a reasonable doubt.

So if you have a reasonable doubt as to whether a
defendant committed a greater or a lesser offense and you
believe the State has proved the lesser offense to you
beyond a reasonable doubt then you can find the defendant
guilty of that crime. That's kidnapping and attempted
kidnapping.

Is there anything else Madam Forelady?

THE FORELADY: NO.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you very much.
Please return to your Jjury room and resume. Thank you.

(WHEREUPON, the jury exited the courtroom and
resumed deliberations at 10:50 a.m.)

THE COURT: All right. As to the request of the
jury regarding the recharge of the kidnapping and attempted
kidnapping is there anything from the State?

MS. RICHARDSON: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Anything from the defense?

MR. EDGEWORTH: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you.

And, again, we'll be at ease until the jury needs
us again. Thank you very much.

MR. EDGEWORTH: Thank you Judge.

(WHEREUPON, there was a break in the proceedings

during deliberations from 10:52 a.m. until 10:58 a.m.)
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THE BATLIFF: All rise.

TEE COURT: All right. Thank you, very much. You
may be seated. Let's get the defendant in.

{(WHEREUPON, the defendant entered the courtroom at
10:59 a.m.)

THE COURT: All right. Counsel, I understand that
the jury has reached a verdict in this matter,

Is the State ready to receive it?

MS. RICHARDSON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And the defense?

MR. EDGEWORTH: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Very good.

As I always do when we receive a jury verdict, I
always tell everyone we ask this jury to do a difficult
thing. That is, come to a unanimous conclusion as the
matter they heard.

The Ccurt expects and, in fact I demand, that
whatever the verdict is, it be received with respect and
silence. Thank you, very much.

Ask the jury to come in.

(WHEREUPON, the jury entered the courtroom at
11:01 a.m.)

THE COURT: All right. Madam Forelady, has the
jury reached a verdict in this matter?

THE FORELADY: Yes.
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THE COURT: All right. Could you hand that to the
Balliff, please, ma'am? Thank you.

THE FORELADY: Yes.

THE COURT: You may publish the verdict.

THE COURT: Will the defendant please stand?

(WHEREUPON, the defendant complied.)

VERDICT

THE CLERK: The State of South Carolina versus
Jeremiah Dicapua, as to Indictment Number 2018-GS-22-00677,
on the charge of kidnapping, we the jury find the defendant
not guilty.

On the charge of attempted kidnapping, we the jury
find the defendant guilty.

THE COURT: All right. Ladies and gentlemen of
the jury, if this is your verdict, please so indicate by
raising your right hand. All jurors having raised their
right hand they have confirmed their verdict.

Does the State wish the jury polled?

MS. RICHARDSON: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Does the defense wish the jury polled?

MR. EDGEWORTH: Yes, Your Henor.

THE COURT: All right. Poll the jurors by their
juror number, please. You may sit down. Thank you very
much.

THE CLERK: Okay. Ms. Foreperson.
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MS. RICHARDSON: And, Your Honor, he has been
incarcerated since his arrest on June 15th, 2018. I have
that at 1,064 days.

THE COURT: All right. So, I'm sorry, was it was
June 15, 20187

MS. RICHARDSON: Yes, Your Honor.

TEE COURT: And I'm sorry, how long was that?

M8. RICHARDSON: I'm showing that to be
1,064 days.

THE CCURT: All right. Thank you.

MS. RICHARDSCON: And, additionally, Your Honor,
the Court, under the kidnapping statute, which would also
include the attempt, this would be a Sex Offender Registry
offense unless the Court finds otherwise.

THE COURT: Thank you, ma'am.

SENTENCE

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Dicapua, please stand,
sir.

The State of South Caroclina, County of Georgetown
versus Jeremiah Dicapua regarding 2018-GS5-22-677 regarding
the crime, the jury having found you guilty of the crime of
attempted kidnapping, the Court finds that in this
particular matter, I am taking into consideration the facts
of this particular case. I did not consider any charge for

which he has not been convicted. The matters that the Court
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deemed irrelevant, I don't find those are particularly
instructive regarding sentencing. The sentence comes from
the facts as testified to in this matter.

Based upon that, the Court finds the defendant is
committed to the State Department of Corrections for
interment term of 30 years. Defendant is given credit for
the time he did serve, Sex Offender Registry is required.

Thank you very much.

(WHEREUPON, the trial proceedings for the State of
South Carcolina versus Jeremiah Dicapua concluded at 11:20
a.m.)

———-END OF REQUESTED PROCEEDING---
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Taken at &SQ{ S -w(‘-fcﬁfw‘-'_ Time:, iJ .df FM this ﬂsﬁ day of j"'\e . _c‘_LO-f g .

BSWORN to before me this

_dayof

Notary Public for South Carolina

My Commission Explresi___ : — Winess
GCSO S




GEORGETOWN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
F.O. Box 1292, Georgetown; 8.0. 28442

L
NAME: s 2 'VOLUNTARY STATEMENT
ADDRESS:: Take -&ﬁi@ K [Hbmenbn &

case#, (Y180

_—: PAGENO.__\ _OF _ al PAGES

L ) 7 am aboutto make known fo

FPHONE - H:
DOB:

» that I volunteer, the following information of my

own free will, for whatever purposes it-may serve.

oo Wea Mbates o Mo THR., T3 WleoeNwy
'35“{:)01.:}\R \("r\.\& reaste O &\Q X Nehene J‘w\"&\i )
mccsi ed S \“m Qh TN OOy v e
T R, \,bb%c:\u}s- O, C\>0.~\>§-

I'have read each page of this statement consisting of . l : page(é}, each page of wﬁ:ch bears.my signature,
and corrections, if any, bear my initials, and 1 centify that the facts contame:? herem are trug and sonedt

Taken_a‘_t 413‘? &_Wx(mffﬂv Time: £2:01FM s ;S day of jb’f\ﬁ owég

- SWORN to before me this é&({:: m %; w

. Signatix RISON TV volunta staiement '
day of e @p e ol Loz

Notary Public for' South Carolina.

Witriess

My Commigsion Expires;
‘GOSO 1S




ARREST WARRANT

Jeremiah Dicapua® . %
© Address: -Hidﬁen LakeDr
Gardeii City, SC29576-8501
Phone . SSh;
M Race W Helghtt 5
State DL#
DOB:. ancy ORI# SC0220000

Prosecuting Agency. Georg’éiom Couinfy ‘Sheriff
Progecuting Officel:  Jonathan K Griffith - 800050
Giense: Kidnapping:/ Kidnapping

Offérise. Code: 0095
‘GodelOrdipance Sec: 16-03-0910

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA. )

@ Cotinty/ D Municipaliy 6f ) AEFIDAVIT

Georgetown. _ '

Peisonally -agpeared befors g the sffiait  Jonathan K:Griffith who

heing duly swom deposes and says thet defendant  Jeremish Dicapua
did within this couniy -and’ stste- on orabout 611072018

violate the criminal faws ofthe

State of South Garoliia (¢ ofdinance of [X] countyr [ ] municipalityef Georgetown ).
in the following particulsrs: '
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE! Kidnapping / Kidnapping

i Eurther sfate thet there s  probabler gause o believe fhat the defendant named sbove did  commit

‘thé wime set forth and that probabis cause “is based on the foliowiﬂg facls:

That:on or about:the morning of Tune 1{th, 2018, in the Garden City area'of Georgetown. County, the Defendant (Jereriiah Dicapua)
didunlawfully s¢ize, confine.or Kidnap the Victim {Stacy Stariies} by blocking thic $idowalk as she was jogging. Defendant made
several hungesat the Victim in an attempt to grab herarm, with the thisd Attempt being successful, thusly depriving her of freedom
of movement. The Victim managed to break free from the Defendant's: igrasp-and ran away {0 get help, and 1mmed:aie1y reported the
act 1o law enforcement. This being against the pedce and digriity of the State of South Carolina and & vielation of SCreode of law
16-03-910. Iniv..J. Girffith Case# 18015680

Signattre of Affiant

IS: ‘wartant. 15 1 . ' n ne
[“_“I County/ D Munidpality of

is 10 be Bresied and  Brought
déalt with sccording fo the: law.

. ‘Thie accused
before’ me 1o be

Lsy
Sigriature of Judge:
- .e
RETURN
B copy af this atrest ‘Warant was deiwered 49 i
dorendant_ JEremdn ‘CAPIA. "
s T #J?m—

_on’ of about 6110?2018

‘STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA C/) 3 . )
E] Gountyl D Municipality of ) Atfaits acgress 430N Fraser Street
_ } Georaetawn SC 29440-
Georgetown _ Aﬂ'ant‘s Telephone
ARREST WARRANT

TOANY LAV ERFORCEMENT GFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY GONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

K appearng from ‘the above affidavit  that  tere are  reasonable  grounds fo  believe

defendant.  Jeretnah Dicapua
did violgte, the “criming) Iaws of lhe Sbste of Soith Caslina (of. ordinance of
@ Gounly/ D Municipality of . ‘Georgetown

} .43 setforth below:

. DESGRIPTION OF OFFENSE: K-dnapp;ng/Kidnapping

Having found probatile catise Bnd the:above affant hating: sworm before me, you dre empoweied and difecied To dmrast the said deferidant:and bring him:or

heretors me forthwilt bo be dealt with sccomding o Taw: A copy: of this Artest Warkaat shafl be detivered tothe defendant at the time of J itsrexecution, oras
: fieras is prachcatio

d: subscnbed before né : )

G.eor_ge_t_om__SC 20447

3)545-3381_
K] magistrate [T] Municipar

-ORIGINAL

I. _‘ Judge's_ﬁfeléphdﬁe L

@n 3)

ORIGINAL

- '5899 ) I#8uing Colirt

that

S8




BAIL set by

Judge Name:
Address:
oh i
B Telephone;
Type and Amount:
Name of Surety: _
MName:
Address:
PRELIMINARY HEARING held by.
Telephone:
Judge
Name!
OR Address:
Defendant Attorney: Telephone:
Decision: Nams;
Address:
“Telephone:
DISPOSITION before
Naime:
Judge ame
Peidress:
on )
: Telephone:
by.
-Gndicate jury tnal, bench trial; plea; nol. pros., elc.) )
: ‘ Name:
Désposition: Adiréss
Sentence: Teleghone:
JURORS Name
Addrass:
Telephone:
Name:
Address:
Telephone:

CODEFENDANTS




WITNESSES
Georgetown County Sheriff's Office

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER

2018A2210500392

CDR: 0095 §16-03-0910
DOL: 6/10/2618

m——
m—

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

PRI & vent il !

iy v

DOCKET NO. 2018GS2200677

The State of South Carolina

County (_)f Georgetown

18G00540

Allicia Richardson

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
AUGUST, 2018 TERM

THE STATE

Vs,

JEREMIAH DICAPUA
HIODDEN LAKE DR
GARDEN CITY, SC 29576-8501
DOB:
SSN:

wWim

ATTORNEY: WMWMM& jﬁﬂ'f EJ?(,WWMI

indictiment for

Forepersaon ozzrand Ju
Date: r% “R-1R
VERDICT

KIDNAPPING

Jimmy A, Richardson, I, Solicitor

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

L1G
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) )
STATE OF SOQUTH CAROLINA )
) INDICTMENT
COUNTY OF GEORGETOWN )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on August 29, 2018, the Grand Jurors of Georgetown
County present upon their cath:

KIDNAPPING

CDR: 0095 16-03-0910

That Jeremiah Dicapua did in Georgetown County on or about June 10, 2018, unlawfully seize, confine, inveigle, decoy,

kidnap, abduct or cairy away one Stacey Starnes, without authority of law, in violation of Section 16-03-0910, 8. C, Code of

Laws, 1976, as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

| | %M%@M/QG

@ﬁMY Aé}lc ARDSON, II
FTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
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STATE OF SOUTH CARCLINA . ) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

COUNTY OF GEOR( _fOWN ; o

STATE VS. y INDICTMENT/CASE#: 2018GS2200677
Jeremial_Dicapua ) AW _2018A2210500392

AKA: ) Dateof Offense: _6/10/2018

Race: WHITEB Sext M Age: 70 ) S.C.Code§ :_ 16-03-091 t

DOB: _ SS# ) CDR. Code #: 0095

Address: JJJJEidden Lake Dr )

City,State,Zip! __Garden City, SC 20576-850} NTENCE SHEE

viv (EEEEEE  SOF _SC00303857 ) SENTENCE SHEET

*CDL [ CMY [] Hazmat [

In disposition of the said indictment comes now the Defendant who was ¥ CONVICTED OF  or (JPLEADS

TO: Attempted Kidnapping, Common Law, Punish as principal offens =8 v ie
{
in violationof § 16-03-0910, 16-01-0080 of the 8.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 1151, 0095

[CINON-VIOLENT X VIOLENT [JSERIOUS  [R]MOST SERIOUS [ Mandatory GPS(CSC {1 §i7-25-45
wiminoer 1stor Lewd Act}
The charge is;  [] AsIndicted, [XjLesser Included Offense, [Defendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury. {defendant's initials)

WithoypPegotiations or Recommendation, [] Negotiated Sentence, [ ] Recommendation by the State.

SCB8880 SCB13788
Z SC Ba# efendant Edgeworth, William Josh SC Barii
. i Aitorney for Defendant
WHEREFORE, the Defondant.is-gopupitted to the State Department of Corrections, [ County Detention Center,
for a determinate term of chipmiangait/years or ] under the Youthful Offender Act not to exceed years
andfor to pay a fine of § s provided that upon the service of days/months/years and/or payiment

of § s plus costs and assesstents as applicable*; the balance is suspended with probation for
months/years and subject to South Carolina Department of Prabation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions of probation,
which are incorporated by reference.

g?{CURRENT or [[1 CONSECUTIVE to sentence on: T
he Defendant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C, Code §24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by SCDOC, }W /

{1 The Defendant is to be placed on the Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code §17.25-135, } f @{Cf
Pursnant to 18 U.8.C Seetion 922,it is untawful for a person convieted of a violation of Section 16-25-20 or 16-25-65 (Dolﬁestmc{

Violence ) to ship, transport, possess, or receive 8 firearm or ammunition,

LosCh Pegire,
[} RESTITUTION: [[Deferred [ JDef. Walves Homing  [JOrdered  PTUP i S—

SPLCIAL CONDITIONS:
, ",
Total: § plus 20% fee: $ H..dai;ﬁurs. Jublic-Sdpviee-Bmployment—————

Payment Terms: ' Obtain GED [ :
"} Set by SCDPPPS Attend Voc, Rehab. or Job Corp.
. May sexrve W/E beginning

Recipient: Substance Abuse Counseling [
*Fine: $ Random Drug/Alcobol testing
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5 %) ; 3 Fine may be pd. in equal, consecutive weekly/monthly
§14-1-211¢A)(1) (Corrv. Surcharge) 180 8 joom. oo mts, of 3 0.0 beginnin
§14-1-211(AX2) {DUI Surcharge) $100 " § ‘ P 0.0 %1 & m_%%b_@ﬂ,e
§56-5-2995 (DUI Assessment) $12 3 5 paid to Public Defender Fund Dt
§56-1-286 (DUI Breath Tost) $25 % Other:
Proviso (Putlic DefProbation) $500 §
§14-1-212 {Law Enforce, Funding) $25 3 28,00
§14-~1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge} $150 %
§50-21-114(BUI Breath Test Fee) £50 3
§56-5-2942(F) (Vehicle Assessment) $40fen  § {1 Appointed PD or appointed other counsel,
3% to County (if paid in installments) 8§ & N5 Proviso requires $500 be paid to Clerk

during probation and shal be ¢
TOTAL 31957 S any other fees,

' Presiding Judge N

Clerk of Cmm@@ . ©ONGGYYL . Judgs Code:
Court Reporter: & Bt AN — Sentence Date:

SCCA/217 (04/2018)
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CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Counsel for appellant certifies that this Record on Appeal contains all material proposed to
be included by any of the parties and not any other material and that this Record on Appeal
complies to the best of my ability with the April 15, 2014, order from the South Carolina Supreme
Court entitled “Revised Order Concerning Personal Identifying Information and Other Sensitive
Information in Appellate Court Filings.”

Respectfully Sybmitted,

RECEIVED)
Oct 032022 “David Alékander
ellate Defender
SC Court of Appeals Arpeie? /

South Carolina Commission on Indigent Defense
Division of Appellate Defense

PO Box 11589

Columbia, SC 29211-1589

(803) 734-1330

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

This 3rd day of October, 2022.





